
Trinity Lutheran School 
“75 Years of Growing in Mind, Character, and Faith” 

Week of April 15, 2019 

Easter Week:  Just a friendly reminder that there is no school on Good Friday, April 19, or on 
Easter Monday, April 22.  Hope you and your family enjoy the long Easter weekend! 
 
Purple Up! For Military Families:  “Purple Up!  For Military families” is a day for communities to 
wear purple to show support and thank military children for their strength and 
sacrifices.  Wearing purple is a visible way to show support and thank military youth for their strength 
and sacrifices.  Purple indicates that all branches of the military are supported:  Air Force blue, Army 
green, Navy blue, Marine red, and Coast Guard blue all combine together as a single color—purple.  
Trinity Lutheran School will celebrate PURPLE UP! Day on Monday, April 16th.  Please consider wearing 
purple this day!  Thank you for supporting our military families! 
 
BOSE Notes:  Below are notes from the April 9 BOSE meeting: 

1. Classroom Visitations.  BOSE visited classrooms on March 5.  The consensus of the BOSE 
members is that we are blessed to have such an excellent and dedicated teaching staff. 

2. Dollars for Scholars.  Trinity is participating in the Belle Plaine Dollars for Scholars 
program.  BOSE chair, Gary Bandel, will award a Belle Plaine graduate a scholarship on 
behalf of Trinity Church and School.  The criteria of the scholarship is that the graduate 
be a member in good standing at Trinity, have a “B” average or better, be attending a 
school or technical program in the coming year, and have provided at least twenty hours 
of community service. 

3. Grades 5-6 Teacher Call.  Because Mr. Raith returned the call to teach Grades 5-6 in the 
coming year, BOSE voted to request a graduate from the MLC Assignment Committee.  
(The MLC Assignment Committee is made up of Martin Luther College staff and the 
WELS Conference of Presidents.)  The Trinity Voting Assembly asked BOSE to make the 
request of MLC should the call be returned.  The deadline for making such a request is 
May 1.  There would not be enough time to make a call from the field and still consider 
the Assignment Committee if needed. 

4. Telling the Next Generation.  Two BOSE members along with seven other Trinity 
members attended an Outreach workshop at St. Peter Lutheran Church in St. Peter on 
Saturday, April 6.  The purpose of the workshop is to help churches and schools develop 
a harvest strategy for gathering and retaining members.  Pastor Bentz is helping to lead 
the effort here at Trinity.  If you are interested in participating, please contact him for 
more information. 

5. ECE Licensing Update.  We have passed our building, fire, and health inspections.  The 
principal is working on the policies and procedures that are needed to meet the 
requirements of a licensed center. 

 



Adopt-a-Highway:  We will clean our roadside area along Hwy 7 on Sunday, April 28, beginning at 
12:30 p.m.  All help is appreciated!  It usually takes less than an hour depending on how much help we 
have.  For more information, please contact Sheila Vinkemeier. 
  
Greeting Cards: A very nice assortment of new greeting cards arrived last week – just in time 
for Easter, plus adults’ and children’s Birthdays and all the Weddings and Anniversaries to be 
celebrated this spring and summer. Of course there are Get Well and Sympathy cards, as well as 
some for Thinking of You and saying Thank You. Each card costs only fifty cents, and all 
proceeds benefit the Trinity School Library. Why not stop and take a look? Your thoughtfulness 
could make someone’s day! 
 
This Week at Trinity School 
Mon., April 15:      Purple Up! Day 

      Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Wed., April 17:      Hot Lunch:  Pizza Day 

      Combined Spelling Bee at 5:00 p.m.  
Thur., April 18:      Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
        Bethany Children’s Theater Visit at 3:00 p.m. 
Fri., April 19:        NO SCHOOL – Easter Break 
Sun., April 21:       Happy Easter!  Happy Spring!  Happy, Happy Everything! 
 
Looking Ahead 
Mon., April 22:     NO SCHOOL – Easter Break 
Tue., April 23:       School resumes. 
Wed., April 24:     Hot Lunch:  Pizza Day 
Thur., April 25:     Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Fri., April 26:         Bowling at Bogarts at 6:00 p.m. 
Sat., April 27:        Bowling at Classic Bowl at 11:00 a.m. 
Sun., April 28:      Grades 6 – 8 sing during the 9:00 a.m. church service. 
Mon., April 29 – Fri., May 3:  NWEA MAP Testing 
Mon., April 29:    Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Thur., May 2:       Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Sat., May 4:          Trinity’s PTO Plant Sale at 9:00 a.m. 
        Bowling at Stillwater at 11:00 a.m. 
Sun., May 5:         Students in PK – Grade 2 sing during the 9:00 a.m. church service.  

     Families of students in PK & K host coffee hour. 
       Trinity’s PTO Plant Sale continues at 10:00 a.m. 
       NPH Book Fair begins and continues through Sun., May 12.   

     Trinity School’s 75th Anniversary Celebration will include a church service  
at 4:00 p.m. with a potluck supper to follow. 

Mon., May 6:        Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Tue., May 7:       PTO Meeting at 6:30 p.m. 
Thur., May 9:         Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Sat., May 11:         Bowling at Borough Bowl at 11:00 a.m. 



Sun., May 12:        Happy Mother’s Day! 
        Last day of the NPH Book Fair 
Mon., May 13:       Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Tue., May 14:        BOSE Meeting at 7:00 p.m. 
Wed., May 15:      Confirmation Examination at 7:00 p.m. 
Thur., May 16:      Bowling Practice at 3:15 p.m. 
Fri., May 17:       Grandparents’/Special Persons’ Day and Skit Night 
Sat., May 18:         Bowling at Southtown Lanes at 11:00 a.m.  
Sun., May 19:        Confirmation Sunday / Junior Choir sings during the 9:00 a.m. church service. 
Thur., May 23:      Trinity’s Track and Field Day 
Fri., May 24:          Last Day of Preschool 
Mon., May 27:      NO SCHOOL – Memorial Day 
Wed., May 29:      8th Grade Banquet  
Thur., May 30:      End of 4th Qtr. / Noon Dismissal 
       Junior Choir sings during the Ascension Service at 7:00 p.m. 
Fri., May 31:         Teacher Workshop 
Sat., June 1:      BOSE Policy Retreat at 9:00 a.m. 
Sun., June 2:         Graduation Sunday / PK–8 sing during the 9:00 a.m. church service. 
Fri., June 7 – Sat., June 9:  Pioneer Camp-out 
Tue., June 11:        BOSE meeting at 7:00 p.m. 
Sun., June 16:       Happy Father’s Day! 


